
•• 

Decision No. _"':'?"",",J~_"\ .... 9_0_R~' __ 

BEFORE THE RAIIROAD COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter ot the Applica~10n ot } 
7. T. COOK ) 

to borrow end The Secur:1. ty First ) 
Nat1ona! Bank, a corporation, to loan } 
the sum or $7,500.00 and tor F. T. ) Applicat10n No. 17535 
Cook to 1ssuo a pr~1ssory note to- ) 
gether with a deed or trust to secure) 
the p~ent thereo~. ) 

BY TEE COMMISSION: 

OPINION 

In the above entitled matter the Railroad Commiss1on 

is asked to make its order authorizing F. ~. Cook to exeoute a deed 

or trust and note in the pr1noipal amotmt or $7,500.00 pay-able in 

monthly 1nstallments or $200.00 on the tenth d«r 01: each month 

beginning September 10, 1931, wi th 1n~~ere:st at the rate or eight 

percent per annum. 
The application Shows that F. T. Cook 13 the owner 

of a small public utility water system, located at Westmorland, 

Imperial County, which he operates under the firm name and sty'le ot 

Westmorland Water Co=p~. In his finanoial statements heretotore 

tiled with the Commission, he has ~eported his revenues and expenses 

as tollows: 

Per10d 
Operating 
Revenues 

1928 ••••••••••.•••••••••••••••• $5,280.03 
1929 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 6,305.14 
1930 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 6,695.15 
1931 (6 months to JUne 30) ••••• 3,902.45 

1. 

OperatIng 
Expenses 

$3,271.93 
3,692.03 
5.!53g.65 
1,928.83 

Net 
$2,008.10 
.2,613.ll 
1,155.50 
1,973.62 

, .. ,. 



Applicant repo:-ts his 1n.vestmcn.t in. his water system 

as ot De,:ember 31, 1930, at $24,228.09 end his expend1 tures tor 

betterments between December 31, 1930 ~~d June 30, 1931, at $5,325.00, 

mald.ng a total ot' $29,553.09 as oot J"une 30, 19:31. At that time he 

reports outstanding again.st the properties illd(~btedness o:t on!y 

$1,500.00, consisting ot a note tor $1,,000.00 due The Oa.!:a.ey Company 

representing inde~tedness inourred by applioant in 1922 when he pur-

chased the system, ~d a short ter.m bank lo~ tor $500.00 represent-

ing moneys borrowed since the first or this year, presumab~ in con-

::l.eotion with the 1nstal1ation of' the betterments made to the plant. 

Applicant now desires to create a lien on his proper-

tie$ ~ the amount or $7,500~OO. It appears that this will con-

stitute the only indebtedness standing against the properties,as it 

1& applicant's intention to use $1,500.00 or the prooeeds to retire 

the present notes. The remaining $6,000~00 w1l1 be used tor the 

otollow1ng purposes: 

To purchase new pumps, motors, etc •••• $ 650 
To pay tor p1ping' and fittings to 

install new pump and motors........ 350 
To pay tor a new 50 ,000 gallon tank 

and tower •••••••••••••••••••••••••• 5,000 

Total ••••••••••••••• $6-,,000 

The Commission is t~11iar with the operating oond1-

tion o~ applicant's facilities and with the need tor the proposed 

1mprovements. It clearly appears that the installations to be made 

Will be in the public interest end that this application should be 

approved. 

Applicant has !11ed as Exhibit "A" a oopy or the 

proposed deed of trust to be executed to Los Angeles Trust & Sate 

Deposi t Company, as trustee tor SecUl" 1 v-First National Bank of 



'.\ 

Los Angeles, and as Exhibit "B" a oopy ot the proposed note to 

Security-First National Bank or Los Angeles. Both instrument. 

appear to be 1n satisfactory ro~. 

ORDER 

F. T. Cook havill8 applied to the Ra1ll"oad Com:niss1on 

tor permission to execute a deed or trust and to issue a note tor 

$7,500.00, and the Railroad Commission being ot the opinion that 

this 15 not 4 mattor in whioh a ~~Kl!~ n§Hrln~ .! necessary, that 

the application should be granted, a~ here~u ~ro~d$d~ ~d that 

the money. property or labor to bo proeurod or 'paid tor through 

t2:l.e 1s~uo o~ the note is rea.sonably l'equ1recl tor the purposes 
specified herein, which purposes are not, in whole or in pert, 

reasonablY ohargeable to oporating expense or to income, 

IT IS REBEBY ORDERED the. t F.' T. Cook be, and he 

hereby 18, authorized to execute a deed ot trust substantiallY in 

the same torm as that tiled with the application heretn as Exhibit 

"Aft and to issue his note to be secured thereby in the prinoipal 

amount o~ $7,500.00, p~able in monthl1 installments ot $200.00, 

with i11tel'est at the rate ot e1gb.t percent per annum.. 

The au thon ty herein granted is subjeot to the 1·01-

loWing conditions: 
1. 'Applioant shal~ use not exceeding $l,5oo.00 of 

. . 
the "proceeds. to be l'ecei ved through the issue or the note herein ... .... ..I '_... .. .: ,'.! 
authorized'to pay notes nov: outstanding against his water pr<Spel'tiea, 

. .:.,' ~. end shall use the rema1n1ng prooeeds to finance the cost or the 
i, ~' ' , ,; " 

~ ~rov~nts and betterments to his water properties re~erred to 1n 



the foregoing opin1on. 
2. The authority here1n granted to execute a deed 

ot trust is tor the purpose ot this prooeeding only, and 18 grente4 

only insofar as this Commission has jur1sdict1on under the terms ot 

the Pu.b110 Utilities Aot, and 1$ not intended a.s an approval or sa1d 

deed ot trust as to suoh other legal requ1rements to which it mB7 be 

subject. 
3. ~pp11oant shall keep suoh reoord ot the 1aaue o~ 

tbe note herein authorized and ot the dispos1tion ot the prooeeds 

&8 will enable him to tile, on or before the 25th dar of eaoh montn, 
a verified report e.s required by the Rej~oad Commission's General 

Order No. Ur, wh1ch order, insotar as applicable, 18 made a part ot 

th1 s order. 
4. The author1ty here1n granted will 'oeoome effeotive 

when applicant h~8 paid the mintmttm tee prescribed by Section 57 of 

the PUbli0 Utilit1es Act, which tee is $25.00. under suoh authority ., . 
no note nor deed or trust may be executed atter Deoember 31, 1931. 

DATED at San Francisco, Cal1fornia, this ..?f7;9{dQ 

or .ru~, 1931. 

, ( 

Commiss1oners. 


